CHAPTER 121

Assembly Bill 206

Published June 29, 1965.

## CHAPTER 121

AN ACT to amend 247.245 of the statutes, relating to alimony provisions upon annulment for an innocent spouse.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

247.245 of the statutes is amended to read:

247.245 Whenever a judgment of annulment is granted in favor of or against an innocent spouse who has relied upon the representations made by her alleged husband as to his capacity to contract marriage by reason of not having a prior spouse living, or of having completed the one year waiting period for his divorce, or who married the alleged husband in good faith, because of his failure to inform her that he needed permission of the court as required in s. 245.10, the court may grant alimony payments to the injured party as it deems just and equitable.

Approved June 24, 1965.